STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

S0Q 14-027
THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
NINYO & MOORE

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County
(hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and
Ninyo & Moore, (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized to conduct business in the
State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Agreement for
Professional Services, on or about October 28, 2014, and as amended on or about December 2,
2014 and September 26, 2017, (the “Agreement”), attached herein as Exhibit A,; and

WHEREAS, the Notice to Proceed was issued on October 14, 2015, which commenced the
start of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement
and incorporated by reference in the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

1. The Scope of Work for Geotechnical Services shall be amended to include:

“Contractor shall perform additional environmental work using soil information from
their previous borings to provide vertical and lateral capacities for drilled piers that will
be used to support a sound wall. Contractor will analyze 30 and 36 inches diameter piers
based on the criteria provided by County's Contracted Design Engineering Firm
(Lockwood Andrew Newman) in their email dated December 5, 2017. The contractor
will provide deflection, shear and bending moment diagrams using the computer
program LPile.” (The email from December 5, 2017 is attached hereto as Exhibit B.)

2. The Total Maximum Compensation for the Agreement will be increased by four
thousand eight hundred dollars and no cents ($4,800.00) to compensate for additional
Geotechnical Services as described in this Amendment, bringing the new Total
Maximum Compensation to three hundred four thousand eight hundred dollars and

no/100 ($304,800.00).

3. Total cost for additional Geotechnical Services shall not exceed (four thousand eight
hundred dollars and no cents ($4,800.00).

4, All work shall be completed and findings furnished to County within 10 days of

execution of this Amendment.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any
addenda or amendments, not modified shall remain in full force and effect. If there is a conflict
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between this Third Amendment and the Agreement, the provisions of this Third Amendment
shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Amendment on the dates indicated
below.

FORT BEND COUNTY NINYO & MOORE

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge Authorized Agent- Signature

Jay T. Sunderwala, P.E.

Date Authorized Agent- Printed Name
ATTEST: Managing Principal Engineer
Title
1/18/2018
Laura Richard, County Clerk Date

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $§ to
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract.

Robert E. Sturdivant, County Auditor

EXHIBIT A: AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENTS
EXHIBIT B: EMAIL DATED DEC. 5, 2017

hna I:\AGREEMENTS\2018 Agreements\Transportation\SOQ 14-027 Ninyo & Moore\Third Amendment to Agreement (1.10.18).docx
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EXHIBIT A
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EXHIBIT B



ATTACHMENT B



From: Jelinek, Jon

To: Jay Sunderwala
Cc: Shelton, Paulette; Knight, James; Staigle, Rick; Lessey, Alisha; Maldonado, Yvette; Thomas, Jeff
Subject: RE: Noise Wall Design/Construction
Date: Tuesday, December 05, 2017 8:51:55 PM
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png
image003.png
Jay,

Although we’ll be using amended TxDOT standards to communicate the performance specified
aspects of the sound wall (precast concrete elements), this is not a TxDOT project. The results of
Texas Cone Penetration tests will be of no value to us as the engineer of record. We simply need
Ninyo and Moore to provide supplemental geotechnical recommendations to your report dated May
5, 2016 (Project No. 700382001) that include vertical and lateral capacity curves for drilled shaft
foundations along with deflection, shear and bending moment diagrams derived using the computer
program LPILE. Please ensure that your analysis accounts for the applied lateral load and moment at
the base of the wall as identified in the design criteria below. Deflection under a ‘Free Head
Condition” should be limited to approximately 0.5% of the wall height which is currently estimated at
ten feet.

If you have any additional questions or comments, please contact me.

Regards,

Jon D. Jelinek, pPe
Associate, Facilities Team Leader

2925 Briarpark Drive, Suite 400 < Houston, TX 77042-3720
T 713.266.6900 D 713.821.0250 C 281.253.2252
www.lan-inc.com <« JDJelinek@lan-inc.com

From: Thomas, Jeff

Sent: Tuesday, December 05, 2017 2:38 PM
To: Jelinek, Jon <JDJelinek@lan-inc.com>
Subject: Fwd: Noise Wall Design/Construction

From: Jay Sunderwala <jsunderwala@ninyoandmoore.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 1:27:48 PM

To: Shelton, Paulette; Thomas, Jeff

Cc: Knight, James; Staigle, Rick; Lessey, Alisha; Maldonado, Yvette
Subject: RE: Noise Wall Design/Construction
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Paulette/Jeff,

| was wondering if you will be using a TXDOT design and will need to perform Texas Cone
Penetromer (TCP) testing.

Thanks,

Jay T. Sunderwala, PE

Managing Principal

Ninyo & Moore

Geotechnical & Environmental Sciences Consultants
2313 West Sam Houston Parkway North,Ste.119
Houston, Texas 77043

(713) 973-8400 (x11401)
(713) 973-8450 (Fax)

jsunderwala@ninyoandmoore.com
TBPE Firm Number F-9782

Experience . Quality . Commitment

30 Years of Quality Service

From: Shelton, Paulette [mailto:Paulette.Shelton@fortbendcountytx.gov]
Sent: Monday, December 04, 2017 8:26 AM

To: Thomas, Jeff; Jay Sunderwala
Cc: Knight, James; Staigle, Rick; Lessey, Alisha; Maldonado, Yvette
Subject: Re: Noise Wall Design/Construction

Jeff - Thanks - | thought I'd remembered something about this.

Jay - if you could refine scope/pricing as necessary per our contract and get that to me I'll get it
amended into your contract and ultimately a notice to Proceed.

Thanks

Paulette

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 4, 2017, at 7:54 AM, Thomas, Jeff <JRThomas@lan-inc.com> wrote:

Paulette,

Here is the scope for the additional Geotech work needed for the sound wall
foundation.
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Jeff

Jeffrey R. Thomas, PE, CEM, CEA
Senior Associate, Facilities Team Leader

“How easy do | make it for you to do great work?”

2925 Briarpark Drive, Suite 400 « Houston, TX 77042-3720
T 713.266.6900 D 713.821.0414 C 832.493.7543
www.lan-inc.com < JRThomas@lan-inc.com

From: Jelinek, Jon
Sent: Friday, December 1, 2017 7:38 AM

To: Thomas, Jeff <JRThomas@lan-inc.com>
Subject: RE: Noise Wall Design/Construction

Jeff,

Here is the geotechnical engineering SOW excerpt take from previous correspondence:

However, please note that we’ll need some supplemental support from Ninyo & Moore
(project geotechnical engineer). Presently, the building and maintenance facility
superstructures are supported on drilled and under-reamed piers founded
approximately ten feet below existing grade. N&M has indicated these piers can
accommodate a lateral force of only 2,000 pounds. We estimate that the piers
supporting the sound wall may need to accommodate 6,000 to 8,000 pounds of lateral
force. We'll need N&M to analyze/design 30 to 36 inch diameter straight shaft piers for
this lateral load including an applied moment of thirty to forty foot kips. We'll be happy
to discuss this with N&M (Richard Whitt) directly, but wanted you to be aware of the
need for their supplemental support.

Regards,

Jon D. Jelinek, pe
Associate, Facilities Team Leader

2925 Briarpark Drive, Suite 400 « Houston, TX 77042-3720
T 713.266.6900 D 713.821.0250 C 281.253.2252
www.lan-inc.com < JDJelinek@lan-inc.com
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essage. Should show as an envelope under attachments.

Report This Message as Spam to FBCIT

Report This Message as Phishing to FBCIT

Attach the message to the E-Mail

Right-Click the Spam/Phish message (not the text) copy and paste into the body
of the new message. Should show as an envelope under attachments.

Report This Message as Spam to FBCIT

Report This Message as Phishing to FBCIT

Attach the message to the E-Mail

Right-Click the Spam/Phish message (not the text) copy and paste into the body of the new
message. Should show as an envelope under attachments.
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